
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

NO. 13-5252

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee,

and

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL OF THE USA, INC. and
AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED,
Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(Honorable Robert L. Wilkins)

**Response Brief of Amnesty International of the USA, Inc.
and Amnesty International Limited**

Julie A. Murray
Adina H. Rosenbaum
Scott L. Nelson
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
jmurray@citizen.org

October 30, 2013

*Counsel for Amnesty International of the
USA, Inc. and Amnesty International Limited*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES AND AMICI, RULING UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	xi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. The SEC Appropriately Declined to Adopt the “De Minimis” Exceptions Advanced by Commenters.....	12
A. Section 1502’s “Revisions and Waivers” Provision Supports the SEC’s Conclusion Not to Adopt De Minimis Exceptions.	13
B. The Record Supports the SEC’s Conclusion That the Purportedly De Minimis Exceptions Would Undermine the Statute’s Purpose.	16
II. The SEC Reasonably Interpreted Section 1502 to Cover Companies That Exclusively “Contract to Manufacture” Products.....	17
III. The SEC Sufficiently Examined the Rule’s Costs and Benefits.....	22
A. The SEC Was Not Required to Reevaluate the Humanitarian Benefits of Section 1502.	23

B. Section 78c(f) Does Not Apply to the Rule, and, in Any Event,
the SEC’s Analysis Complies with the Exchange Act.....25

IV. Neither Section 1502 Nor the Rule Violates the First Amendment.....27

A. The Disclosure Requirement Is a Securities Regulation Subject
to Limited Scrutiny.....29

B. The Disclosure Requirement Is Constitutional Even Under
Intermediate Scrutiny.32

CONCLUSION39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ameren Services Co. v. FERC</i> , 330 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>American Equity Investment Life Insurance Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>America’s Community Bankers v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Association of Private Sector Colleges & Universities v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Bluewater Network v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	32, 34, 35, 37
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12, 18
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	29
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	34, 35
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 82 F.3d 451, <i>amended</i> , 92 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
* <i>Full Value Advisors, LLC v. SEC</i> , 633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11, 30, 32

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore,</i> 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	33, 34
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12, 16
* <i>National Association of Manufacturers v. Taylor,</i> 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	35, 36, 37
* <i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. FCC,</i> 555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	35, 37
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association,</i> 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	29, 30
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton,</i> 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....	30
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Association v. Rowe,</i> 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....	28, 29
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA,</i> 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,</i> 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.,</i> 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	14
* <i>SEC v. Wall Street Publishing Institute, Inc.,</i> 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	11, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. DOT,</i> 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 1723 (2013).....	33
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	36

<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	32

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 500 <i>et seq.</i>	24
Democratic Republic of the Congo Relief, Security, and Democracy Promotion Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-456, 120 Stat. 3384.....	4, 5, 36
*Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376	1
§ 1502(a).....	4, 35
§ 1502(b).....	3, 4, 14, 24, 27
§ 1502(d)(2)	4, 24
§ 1502(e)(4)	3
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 78a note.....	4, 35
15 U.S.C. § 78c(f).....	11, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27
15 U.S.C. § 78f(a).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 78l(b)(1)	26
15 U.S.C. § 78l(h).....	13, 15
15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)(1)-(3)	4
15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)(1)	3, 27
15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)(1)(A)	4, 19, 20
15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)(1)(A)(i).....	19, 20
15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)(1)(A)(ii).....	19, 27
15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)(2)	18, 19, 20
15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)(2)(B).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)(3)	14
15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)(4)	24
15 U.S.C. § 78m(q)(2)(D)(ii)(VII)	26
15 U.S.C. § 78mm(a)(1)	13, 15
15 U.S.C. § 78w(a)(2)	22, 23, 27
22 U.S.C. § 2151 note.....	4

REGULATORY MATERIALS

*Conflict Minerals, Final Rule,
77 Fed. Reg. 56,274 (Sept. 12, 2012)..... 1, 6, 8, 9, 14, 24, 27, 38

Conflict Minerals, Proposed Rule, Extension of Comment Period,
76 Fed. Reg. 6110 (Feb. 3, 2011)8

SEC, Proposed Rule Docket: Conflict Minerals.....7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

155 Cong. Rec. S4696 (Apr. 23, 2009) (statement of Sen. Brownback)10

155 Cong. Rec. S4697 (Apr. 23, 2009) (statement of Sen. Feingold).....6

156 Cong. Rec. S3976 (May 19, 2010) (statement of Sen. Feingold).....3, 29, 35

Conflict Coltan and Cassiterite Act of 2008, S. 3058, 110th Cong.....5

Conflict Minerals Trade Act, H.R. 4128, 111th Cong. (2009).....5

Congo Conflict Minerals Act, S. 891, 111th Cong. (2009).....5, 15

H.R. Rep. No. 111-517 (2010) (Conf. Rep.)15

Restoring America’s Financial Stability Act of 2010, H.R. 4173 (Engrossed
Sen. Amend.), 111th Cong.15

MISCELLANEOUS

Amnesty International, *Amnesty International Report 2013: The State of the
World’s Human Rights* (2013).....1

Amnesty International, Press Release, *DR Congo: Civilian Protection
Urged as Tens of Thousands Flee Escalation in Fighting*
(Nov. 19, 2012).....2

Lobbying Disclosure Act Database,
<http://soprweb.senate.gov/index.cfm?event=selectfields>6

U.N. Human Rights Office of the High Commissioner, Democratic Republic
of the Congo, 1993-2003 (2010)1, 2
